

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on 01.09.2015

Court No. R-2

Item No. 51

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 18926 -18942
AND 22991 OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

The State Of Haryana & Anr Petitioner(s)

Versus

Bharat Singh & Ors Etc.Etc. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 13.05.2015, when the following order was passed :-

"...SLP(C) Nos. 18926-18942/2014

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of Order dated 10.3.2015 of this Court.

The served respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks whereafter no further extension shall be given.

SLP(C) No. 22991/2014

The office report indicates that the respondent Nos. 1 to 5 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of Order dated 10.3.2015 of this Court.

List again on 1.9.2015."

SLP(C) Nos. 18926-18942 of 2014

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondents so far. Counsel for the

petitioner has filed proof of service of Pleadings to the Counsel for respondent nos. 3-8, 10, 12, 13 & 15-17 in SLP (C) No. 18925/2014, Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 in SLP (C) No. 18930/2014 i.e. Mr. J.P. Dhanda but it is not clear that the copy has been served to Mr. J.P. Dhanda as name of Advocate has not been mentioned in the proof. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed any application for substitution so far. Mr. J.P.Dhanda, Advocate has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-8, 10-16 in SLP (C) No. 18928/2014 and Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in SLP (C) No. 18930/2014.

SLP(C) No. 22991 of 2014

It is submitted that counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 5 has on 09.07.2015 filed counter affidavit. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps hence fresh show cause notice could not be issued to unserved respondent No. 6 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 31st day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip