

ITEM NO.1

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 18926-18942/2014

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHARAT SINGH (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22991/2014 (IV-B)

Date : 22-04-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Birendra Kumar Choudhary, AAG
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
Ms. Anubha Agrawal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr Ananta Prasad Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR
Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR
Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, AOR
Mrs Soma Mullick, Adv.
Mr Sebat Kumar Deuria, Adv.
Dr. J. P. Dhanda, AOR
Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR
Mr Yashvardhan S Soam, Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR
Mr Prateek Yadav, Adv.
Mrs Pratima Yadav, Adv.
Mr Puran Mal Saini, Adv.
Ms Anzu K Varkey, Adv.
Mr D Subramanyam, Adv.
Mr Pati Raj Yadav, Adv.
Mr Ritesh Patil, Aadv.
Mr Kasoju Mahesh Chary, Adv.

Contd....

Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR
Mr Naresh Kaushik, Adv.
Mr Anand Singh, Adv.
Mr Yogesh Yadav, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.18926-18942/2014

Respondent nos.3 and 4 in SLP(C) No.18927/2014, respondent no.18 in SLP(C) No.18928/2014, respondent no. 11 in SLP(C) No.18932/2014, respondent nos.2 to 4 in SLP(C) No.18933/2014, respondent nos.1 to 6 and 8 to 15 in SLP(C) No.18934/2014, respondent nos.4 to 15 in SLP(C) No.18935/2014, respondent no.1 in SLP(C) No.18936/2014, respondent no.3 in SLP(C) No.18937/2014, respondent nos.1 and 3 in SLP(C) No.18938/2014, respondent nos.1 to 5, 11 to 14 and 18 in SLP(C) No.18939/2014, respondent nos.2,3 and 5 in SLP(C) No.18940/2014 and respondent no.2 in SLP(C) No.18942/2014 have been duly served but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

All the 122 proposed legal representatives of the deceased respondents have been duly served but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Some of such legal heirs have filed counter affidavit in some of the matters, as indicated in the office report, however, vakalatnama has not been filed therewith. Four weeks' time as final opportunity is granted in all such cases for filing of duly executed vakalatnama.

Contd....

All the respondents who are duly represented are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 22991/2014

Respondent nos. 1 to 5 have already filed counter affidavit.

Respondent no.6 has not filed counter affidavit despite bring granted final opportunity in that regard; as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Application for substitution in respect of respondent no.2, who has reportedly died, is taken up with an application seeking exemption from filing official translation. Prayers are considered and allowed.

List on 22.7.2022.

AVANI PAL SINGH
Registrar