

ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.15

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 18926-18942/2014

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 651/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 2030/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 658/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 2028/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 2029/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 571/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 644/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 652/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 653/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 654/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 655/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 656/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 657/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 2027/1984; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 1769/1985; 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 10456/1993 and 11-07-2013 in CWP No. 10457/1993 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

THE STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

BHARAT SINGH (DEAD) THR. LRS. &amp; ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 97518/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION; IA No. 1/2014 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No. 18/2014 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No. 259619/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22991/2014 (IV-B)

(IA No. 8164/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No. 1/2014 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No. 196136/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM APPOINTMENT OF OFFICIAL TRANSLATOR; IA No. 3/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No. 45909/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 8166/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 05-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. Birendra Singh Choudhary, A.A.G.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Ms. Padma Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

**For Respondent(s)** Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, AOR  
Mrs. Soma Mullick, Adv.  
Mr. Sebat Kumar Deuria, Adv.

Dr. J. P. Dhanda, AOR  
Ms. Raj Rani Dhanda, Adv.

Mr. A Sirajudeen, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR  
Ms. Soni Shaikh Ahmed, Adv.

Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.  
Mr. Yogesh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR

Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. anand Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Shikha, Adv.  
Mr. Shantanu Shukla, Adv.  
Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR  
Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
Ms. Rhythm Bharadwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Vijender Singh Ahlawat, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Birendra Singh Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR  
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

**List on 20.05.2025 for final disposal.**

**(SNEHA DAS)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(NIDHI MATHUR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)**